and  visitors,  and  is supported  through  regional  cooperation.

Expanding,  upgrading,  and  outfitting  Mountain  Rides'  Bellevue  facility  to support  electric  buses  will

benefit  the  health,  vitality,  and  environment  of  our  community.  Sustainability  and  energy  efficiency

-  core  values  of  our  community  -  will  be  bolstered  by  further  integrating  electric  buses  and  their

related  facilities,  tecmologies,  and  infrastructure  into  our  local  public  transportation  system.  Hailey

has also  made  a significant  commitment  our  Climate  Action  Plan,  and  we  support  electrifying  the

transit  bus  fleet.

Thank  you  for  looking  favorably  upon  Mountain  Rides'  application.  This  funding  opportunity  is vital

to success  for  Mountain  Rides  Transportation  Authority  and  our  community.

Sincerely,

Mayor

City  of  Hailey

Hailey City Hall i115 Main Street South i Hailey, ID 83333 l 208.788.4221
ww.haileycityhall.org

Appendix C

• Development Pro Forma (Budget)

Mountain Rides Transportation Authority

Location: 117-121 Clover Street, Bellevue, Idaho

Planning, Design, Permitting, Environmental Phase Total Project
NEPA - Cultural Assesment/Other Specialized 15,000$   -$   15,000$
Architect 37,000   -   37,000
Structural Engineer 10,000   -   10,000
Civil Engineer 10,000   -   10,000
Mechanical/Bldg Elec Engineer 10,000   -   10,000
Bus Infrastructure Mechanical Engineer 35,000   -   35,000
Contingency 11,700   6,300   18,000

s.t.   128,700$   6,300$   135,000$

Construction Phase
Construction (Public Works Certified Contractor) 1,314,818$   3,019,182$   4,334,000$
Idaho Power 50,000   -   50,000
Building FF&E 50,000   -   50,000
Automated Bus Wash System -   250,000   250,000
Curb/Sidewalk/New Shelter/Landscaping -   175,000   175,000
Generator (back-up electricity generation) -   286,000   286,000
Charging Infrastructure (Chargers/Dispensers/Charge Mgt) -   550,000   550,000
Contingency 131,482   84,768   216,250

s.t.   1,546,300$   4,364,950$   5,911,250$

Project Total 1,675,000$   4,371,250$   6,046,250$

Funding (Pro Forma) Federal Local Match Total
5339 Grant, Awarded Spring 2022 1,340,000$   335,000$   1,675,000$
One-Time 5339 Grant, Application Winter 2023 3,497,000   874,250   4,371,250

Funding Total 4,837,000$   1,209,250$   6,046,250$

Project Budget: Original + Expansion/Upgrades
Project: Bus Facilities Construction/Expansion/Upgrade

Additional
re: 5339

One-time

 Original re:
5339

Spring 2022

Mountain Rides Transportation Authority

Location: 117-121 Clover Street, Bellevue, Idaho

Planning, Design, Permitting, Environmental Phase Fed (80%) Local (20%) Total
NEPA - Cultural Assesment/Other Specialized 12,000$   3,000$   15,000$
Architect 29,600   7,400   37,000
Structural Engineer 8,000   2,000   10,000
Civil Engineer 8,000   2,000   10,000
Mechanical/Bldg Elec Engineer 8,000   2,000   10,000
Bus Infrastructure Mechanical Engineer 28,000   7,000   35,000
Contingency 14,400   3,600   18,000

s.t.   108,000$   27,000$   135,000$

Construction Phase
Construction (Public Works Certified Contractor) 3,467,200$   866,800$   4,334,000$
Idaho Power 40,000   10,000   50,000
Building FF&E 40,000   10,000   50,000
Automated Bus Wash System 200,000   50,000   250,000
Curb/Sidewalk/New Shelter/Landscaping 140,000   35,000   175,000
Generator 228,800   57,200   286,000
Charging Infrastructure (Chargers/Dispensers/Charge Mgt) 440,000   110,000   550,000
Contingency 173,000   43,250   216,250

s.t.   4,729,000$   1,182,250$   5,911,250$

Project Total 4,837,000$   1,209,250$   6,046,250$

Funding (Pro Forma) Federal Local Match Total
5339 Grant, Awarded Spring 2022 1,340,000$   335,000$   1,675,000$
One-Time 5339 Grant, Application Winter 2023 3,497,000   874,250   4,371,250

Funding Total 4,837,000$   1,209,250$   6,046,250$

Project Budget: Re-configured 6-bay Construction
Project: Bus Facilities Construction/Expansion/Upgrade

Mountain Rides Transportation Authority

Location: 117-121 Clover Street, Bellevue, Idaho

Planning, Design, Permitting, Environmental Phase Fed (80%) Local (20%) Total
NEPA - Cultural Assesment/Other Specialized 12,000$   3,000$   15,000$
Architect 29,600   7,400   37,000
Structural Engineer 8,000   2,000   10,000
Civil Engineer 8,000   2,000   10,000
Mechanical/Bldg Elec Engineer 8,000   2,000   10,000
Bus Infrastructure Mechanical Engineer 28,000   7,000   35,000
Contingency 9,360   2,340   11,700

s.t.   102,960$   25,740$   128,700$

Construction Phase
Construction (Public Works Certified Contractor) 1,051,854$   262,964$   1,314,818$
Idaho Power 40,000   10,000   50,000
Building FF&E 40,000   10,000   50,000
Automated Bus Wash System -   -   -
Curb/Sidewalk/New Shelter/Landscaping -   -   -
Generator -   -   -
Charging Infrastructure (Chargers/Dispensers/Charge Mgt) -   -   -
Contingency 105,185   26,296   131,482

s.t.   1,237,040$   309,260$   1,546,300$

Project Total 1,340,000$   335,000$   1,675,000$

Funding (Pro Forma) Federal Local Match Total
5339 Grant, Awarded Spring 2022 1,340,000$   335,000$   1,675,000$
One-Time 5339 Grant, Application Winter 2023 -   -   -

Funding Total 1,340,000$   335,000$   1,675,000$

Project Budget: Original 4-bay Construction
Project: Bus Facilities Construction/Expansion/Upgrade

Mountain Rides Transportation Authority

Location: 117-121 Clover Street, Bellevue, Idaho

Planning, Design, Permitting, Environmental Phase Fed (80%) Local (20%) Total
NEPA - Cultural Assesment/Other Specialized -$   -$   -$
Architect -   -   -
Structural Engineer -   -   -
Civil Engineer -   -   -
Mechanical/Bldg Elec Engineer -   -   -